

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED MEXICAN STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

LION MEXICO CONSOLIDATED L.P.,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03185 (TFH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO HECTOR CARDENAS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW CARDENAS TO INTERVENE BECAUSE HE IS TIME-BARRED FROM FILING A PETITION TO VACATE THE AWARD.....	5
II. CARDENAS HAS NO RIGHT TO INTERVENE PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P 24(A).....	7
1. Cardenas’ Motion Is Untimely.....	7
2. Cardenas Has Not Demonstrated A Legally Protected Interest In This Matter.....	9
3. The Cases Cited By Cardenas Do Not Support His Arguments.....	11
4. This Proceeding Does Not Threaten To Impair Any Legally Protected Interest Of Cardenas.	14
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT CARDENAS TO INTERVENE PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P 24(B)	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers E. v. PSC Cmty. Servs.</i> , 2022 WL 2292736 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022)	11
<i>ARMA, S.R.O. v. BAE Sys. Overseas, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>Ass’n of Contracting Plumbers of City of New York, v. Loc. Union No. 2 et al.</i> , 841 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Ballantine v. Dominican Republic</i> , 2020 WL 4597159 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2020)	5
<i>Bruscianelli v. Triemstra</i> , 2000 WL 1100439 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2000)	14
<i>Dalal v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>Dalal v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189, (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 18
<i>Earthworks v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 2010 WL 3063139 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2010)	18
<i>Env’t Def. v. Leavitt</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Hendricks v. Feldman L. Firm LLP</i> , 2015 WL 5671741 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Hoteles Condado Beach v. Union De Tronquistas</i> , 763 F.2d 34 (1st Cir.1985).....	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of America et al. v. Marrowbone Development Company</i> , 232 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2000)	12, 13

<i>Kanuth v. Prescott, Ball & Turben, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Kurke v. Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 19
<i>Loewen v. United States</i> , 2005 WL 3200885 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2005)	5
<i>Mawakana v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of D.C.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 340 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	8
<i>Orion Shipping & Trading Co. v. E. States Petroleum Corp. of Panama, S. A.</i> , 312 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1963).....	11, 12
<i>Prudential Securities, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1411 (N.D. Okla.1996).....	13
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	15
<i>Webster v. A.T. Kearney, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 568, 574 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Westra Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1149252 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2006).....	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7, 8
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	1, 17
9 U.S.C. § 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act.....	<i>passim</i>

North American Free Trade Agreement *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 17

ICSID Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules, 2022 Edition 16

ICSID Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules, 2006 Edition, Art. 41(3) 16, 17
